Town of Meridian Hills 3/11/16, 2:35 PM



TOWN OF MERIDIAN HILLS

Established 1937

P.O. Box 40437 Indianapolis, IN 46240 meridianhills.org March 11th, 2016

Councilors
Walter Freihofer
Sherman McMurray
Greg Jacoby
Clerk Treasurer
Jim Rush

Town Council Meeting

Monday, March 14th, 7:00pm

Click <u>here</u> for the Meeting Agenda for our regular council meeting on Monday, March 14th, 7pm, in the Lower School Library of the Hilbert Early Education Building on Park Tudor's campus.



Spring is Here Along with April Showers



The crocus are blooming and warmer weather is here! In Indiana, spring means rain and storms, and plenty of both. Please be sure any stormwater drains adjacent to your property are clean and free of debris. Although

immense rainfalls overwhelm the drainage infrastructure, many of the street and front yard spring floods are the result of mulch or leaves blocking a stormwater drain.

PotholesPlease Report Them

With the freeze and thaw of Indiana roads during the winter comes the notorious pothole. Please be sure to report potholes on *local* roads to engineer@meridianhills.org. If the potholes are on Meridian, Spring Mill, College, or 71st



Street, please report them to the Mayor's Action Center at 327-4MAC, or Click Here.

In the 1700s, before mechanized digging machines, potters dug for clay by hand. During the winter, the ground froze, making it impossible to dig in the fields, so they

Town of Meridian Hills 3/11/16, 2:35 PM

had to dig along the lanes where carriages and horses broke down the soil. The wagons and horses had to avoid the "pot holes" that were created as a result.



Town Streetlights Nine Lights Replaced

The nine decorative Washington-style streetlights approved by the Town Council last November have been installed. The winter weather and freezing temperatures prevented an earlier installation.

Future campaigns to raise donations to replace existing Cobra streetlights with the Washington style will depend on budget constraints and the 2016 required street maintenance after evaluating road conditions.

Town of Meridian Hills clerktreasurer@meridianhills.org

meridianhills.org

Town of Meridian Hills, PO Box 40437, Indianapolis, IN 46240

SafeUnsubscribe™ tobrien@obrienauto.com

Forward this email | Update Profile | About our service provider

Sent by clerktreasurer@meridianhills.org in collaboration with

